

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

April 17-19, 1944 and September 18-20, 1944

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session

SALE AND DISTRIBUTION OF REVISED STATUTES

CHAP. 361

6

PUBLIC, 1943

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Mortgage loans. Savings banks, loan and building associations and trust companies, in addition to other authorized investments, may hereafter invest their funds in notes or bonds secured by mortgages issued under sections 500 to 505, inclusive, of Title III of the servicemen's readjustment act of 1944, more familiarly known as "The G. I. Bill of Rights," and as such act may be interpreted and operated under rules to be promulgated.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective September 20, 1944

REVISOR'S NOTE: Repealed, reenacted and allocated by Chapter 72 of the public laws of 1945.

Chapter 361

AN ACT Providing for Sale and Distribution of Revised Statutes.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the revised statutes of 1944 will soon be ready for distribution; and

Whereas, there exists no agency charged with the handling and distribution of said revised statutes under existing legislation, and it is immediately necessary to provide an agency for this distribution; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Sale and distribution. All printed copies of the revised statutes of 1944 shall be delivered by the printer thereof to the state librarian for

SALARY OF MEMBERS OF THE LEGISLATURE

PUBLIC, 1943

СНАР. 362

7

use, distribution, and exchange as provided in section 17 of chapter 333 of the public laws of 1943, and for sale as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 2. Price. Subject to approval of the governor and council, the state librarian shall fix a wholesale price, not less than \$12, at which such revised statutes may be sold; and said state librarian shall thereafter make sales to bookstores at said wholesale price.

Sec. 3. Disposition of proceeds. All proceeds from such sales shall be deposited to the credit of the general fund of the state.

Sec. 4. Repealing and amending clause. All acts and resolves or parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed or amended to conform to the provisions of this act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective September 20, 1944

Revisor's Note: Repealed by implication and replaced by Chapter 7 of the public laws of 1945.

Chapter 362

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and the Members of the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Salary of members of legislature. Each member of the senate and house of representatives shall receive \$850 for the regular session of the legislature.

Sec. 2. Salary of president of the senate and speaker of the house of representatives. The president of the senate and the speaker of the house of representatives shall each receive \$1,000 for each regular session of the legislature, with the same mileage as the other members and subject to the same deduction in case of absence.

Sec. 3. Salary during extra sessions. When an extra session is called by the governor, the members of the senate and house of representatives shall each be paid \$10 for every day's attendance, and mileage as provided by law.